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)rn@rc ite Acres

Town Of

April 3, 2023
Harrar Hoidings 1 LLC
harrardaniel@yahoo.com Via email, Certified, and USPS mail
Corbett Law
ken@corbettlaw.com Via email, Certified, and USPS mail

Re: 240 Center Drive, Town of Briarcliffe Acres
Dear Mr. Harrar and Mr. Corbett:

| received the survey for 240 Center Drive and the scope of work completed on the 2004 permitted garage
converted to an accessory building.

The accessory building does not meet the minimum setbacks set forth (Sec. 32-27 (6)) for accessory buildings
larger than 200 square feet. See chart Sec. 32-78 R-1 for setbacks of 20 ft. on sides and 30 ft.'in rear.

Your permit application is DENIED.

You have two options of appeal, either must follow statutory procedure (Sec. 32-166). Either option will
require a Public Hearing heard by the Town of Briarcliffe Acres Board of Zoning Appeals. You can apply to -
return the accessory building to its formerly permitted, grandfathered, garage, or may apoly for a variance in
its new, unpermitted accessory building use. You may contact the Town Clerk (info@townofbriarcliffe.us) for

the required paperwork.

Sincerely,
Tovmmie Bonmhill

Tammie Barnhill ‘
Town of Briar(,:'liffe Acres Code Enforcement

barnhilitam@gmail.cbm
843.742.7280

T8/MB/jbn






Lo L
e Of .
Briarclffe Acres

“ ' 7T0: HORRY COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
o 1301 Second Avenne
Conway, SC 29526
‘Due_o7[0&/0
“RE: BUILDING PERMIT
Contract price for work to be perbormed $_ 22, $© 0, 00
mmummwm#a*m street address
QRUTEL Pn ,MAHHH&TMMMAWCM
 for obtaining a buikii MED il
U T ' + WIS IS To
mmnomwm.
ANYDAMAGEWBYTBEMM’SMWAMWMTO
ANY TOWNPROPERT‘YTHAT INCLUDESTEEROADWAYB. cnossovms,
 Contractor GEOUCE iitcoy  Promen(§42N36(~E2F0 |
50y WE’sM# - Exp. Date
Tony Kyzer - S5k
(843) 361-1016 .- e
or -
Depaty Building Commissioner

(843) 272-8963

Office Of Town Clerk - PO.Box 1250 N. Myrtle Beach, SC29598 - (843)272-8863




TOWN OF BRIARCLIFF ACRES
COUNTY OF HORRY ' CLOSING PILAT
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA .

LOT 240, TOWN OF BRIARCLIFF ACRES
UTTLE RIVER TOWNSHIP, HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

PREPARED FOR: GEORGE PETERSON

'SURVEYED: 03 /26 /04

ATLAKT) OCEAN

SCALE:. 1" = 40’ Y LOCATION MAP
GRAPHIC SCALE (NO SCALE)
40 0 20 40 SURVEYED BY
ROBERT L. BELLAMY & ASSOCIATES '
: THIS-PARCEL IS SUBJECT TO ALL ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

4706 OLEANDER DRIVE
MYRTLE BEACH, S.C.
PHONE (803) 449-9453

FASEMENTS & RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

THIS MAP REFLECTS A RESURVEY OF
|, TAX PARCEL NO. 156-09-01-004

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE "X",
COMMUNITY NO. 450232, PANEL 0353, SUFFIX F,
ACCORDING . TO FEMA MAP NO, 45051C0353 F,
DATED 09-03-92 AND IS SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION
8Y THE COUNTY -FEMA OFFICER.

"l 240 CENTER ORIVE
BRIARCLIFF ‘ACRES, SC.
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rarc lﬁe Acres

Ordinance #2021.03
1% Reading 07.19.2021
2" Reading 08.09.2021

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )  An Ordinance to amend Ordinance #2014-08

COUNTY OF HORRY ) Sec. 32-27. - Application of regulations.

TOWN OF BRIARCLIFFE ACRES ) (6YCustomary accessory building in residential -
-istrict

Sec. 32-27. - Application of regulations.
Except as herein provided:

(1) Use. With the exception of existing non-conforming uses and lots determined in accordance with the
provisions of section 32-26(a)(1) through (4) and (b)(1) through (2) hereof, no building or land shall
hereinafter be used and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved, or altered unless for a use
explessly permitted by and in conformity with the regulations herein specified for the dlstnct in Wthh it is

located.

{(2) Street fiontage. No dwelling shall be erected on a lot which does not abut on at least one public street for
at least 50 feet, except that lots fronting on cul-de-sacs may have a minimum road frontage of 30 feet if the lot
is at least 100 feet in width at the building line.

(3) Corner lofs. Minimum width of side yard along an intersecting street shall be 40 feet on each street.

(4) One principal building on a lot. Only one principal building and its customary accessory buildings may’
hereafter be erected on any lot except in the CSC district where there may be more than one principal building
on a lot provided that the zoning administrator does not find them to be incompatible with each other for

reasons of public health, safety and welfare.

(5) Reduction of lot size. Except as may be permitted by the zoning board of appeals, no lots shall be reduced
so that minimum setbacks, minimum lot area, minimum lot width, or other provisions of this chapter shall not

be maintained. This section shall not apply when a portion of a lot is acquired for public purposes.

,.(r6"1 Customary accessory buildings in residential districts. Accessory buildings of 200 square feet or less shall
not be closer than ten feet to any property line. Sec. 32-78 setbacks apply to accessory buildings over 200
square feet. The construction or replacement of accessory buildings or structures on the property cannot be
started until the principal single-family building has been issued a certificate of occupancy.



5/10/2018

Briarcliffe Acres, SC Code of Ordinances

Sec. 32-78. - Area, yard, and height requirements.

|

i

Minimum Lot Size Minimum Yard Requirements Maximum Height of |
from Property Line Structures “
District Area Lot width | Front (ft.) | Side (ft.) | Rear (ft.) | Stories Feet
(sq.ft.) at
building
line (ft.)
R-1 40,000 100 50 *20 -?EO 2 35
CsC 7,000 100 50 10 30 2 45™1
Footnotes

*1 All structures East of Highway 17 shall have a maximum height of 35 feet.



Sec. 32-3. - Definitions.

Unless otherwise stated the foltlowing words shall, for the purpose of this ordinance, have the
meaning herein indicated. Words used in the present tense include future. The singular
number includes the plural and the plural the singular, The word "shall”" is mandatory, not
directory. The words "used"” or "occupied," as applied to any land or building shall be
construed to include the words “intended," "arranged," or "designed” to be used or occupied.

Accessory building or use means a building or use customarily incidental and subordinate to
the principal building or use and located on the same lot with such building or use.

Nonconforming use means any structure or land lawfully occupied by a use that does not
conform to the use regulations of the district in which it is situated.















Sec. 32-27. - Application of regulations.

Except as herein provided:
(1

Use. With the exception of existing non-conforming uses and lots determinedin -
accordance with the provisions of section 32-26(a)(1) through (4) and (b)(1) through (2)
hereof, no building or land shall hereinafter be used and no building or part thereof
shall be erected, moved, or altered unless for a use expressly permitted by and in-
conformity with the regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

(2

Street frontage. No dwelling shall be erected on a lot which does not abut on at least
one public street for at least 50 feet, except that lots fronting on cul-de-sacs may have
a-minimum road frontage of 30 feet if the lot is at least 100 feet in width at the.
building line.

3)

Corner lots. Minimum width of side yard along an intersecting street shall be 40 feet
on each street.

(4)

One principal building on a lot. Only one principal building and its customary
accessory buildings may hereafter be erected on any lot except in the CSC district
where there may be more than one principal building on a lot provided that the
zening administrator does not find them to be incompatible with each other for
reasons of public health, safety and welfare.

(5

Reduction of lot size. Except as may be permitted by the zoning board of appeals, no
lots shall be reduced so that minimum setbacks, minimum lot area, mihimum lot -
width, or other provisions of this chapter shall not be maintained. This section shall
not apply when a portion of a lot is acquired for public purposes.

(6)

Custornary accessory buildings in residential districts. Accessory buildings of 200
square feet or less shall not be closer than ten feet to any property line. Section 32-
78 setbacks apply to accessory buildings over 200 square feet. The construction or.



replacement of accessory buildings or structures on the property cannot bfe st’ér}téd
until the principal single-family building has been issued a certificate of occupancy.

(7

Building area. On any lot, within an R-1 residential district, the area occupied by all
buildings including accessory buildings, shall not exceed 15 percent of the total area of
such a lot.

- ®

Annexations. All territory which may hereafter be annexed to the Town of Briarcliffe
Acres, South Carolina, shall be considered to be in the R-1 low density residential
district until otherwise classified.

9)

Manufactured homes. Manufactured homes are excluded from R-1, single-family
districts, CP, conservation preservation districts and the CSC, church, school and

community uses districts.

(10)

Home occupations. No professional or business activities are permitted in R-1
districts.

(1)

Utfffg/serwces Any and all changes in existing services planned by any utility company
shall require a building permit before proceeding. All new utility services within the '
VE17, AE16 and AE13 zones on the most current flood insurance rate map: (No

45051CINDOB) shall be underground.

(12)

Rentals. Rental of any single-family dwelling for a period of less than six consecutive
months constitutes a commercial activity and is prohibited within the town.

(Ord. No. 2014-08, § 1(Att. A), 10-20-2014; Ord. No. 2021.03, 8-9-2021; Ord.
No. 2021.06, 12-13-2021)



@

Sec. 32-26. - Nonconforming uses and lots.
(a)

Nonconforming uses. Any lawful use of any building or land existing at the time of the
enactment of the ordinance (from which this chapter is derived), and any lawful use of any
building or land existing within a zoning district which is changed by a subsequent
amendment may be continued although such use does not conform with the provisions of
this chapter or any subsequent amendment hereof with the following limitations:

(M

No building or land containing a nonconforming use shall hereafter be extended unless such
extensions shall conform to the provisions of this chapter for the district in which it is located.

(2)

Provided, however, that a nonconforming use may be extended throughout those parts of
the building which were manifestly arranged or designed for such use prior to the time of
enactment of the ordinance (from which this chapter is derived) or any subsequent
amendment hereof.
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Building and Building Regulations

CODE CASE DETAILED REPORT CASE-007865-2022 -

_ FOR HORRY COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT - 843-915-5090 -

10/07/2022

Case Type: Project: Opened Date:
Status: in Violation District: 870 Closed Date: NOT CLOSED
Assigned To: Description: : Detached Garage tum into an accessary living
Parcel: 39108C40004 Main | Address: 240 Center Dr Main
Myrtle Beach, SC 29572
Owner

Harrar Holdings | Lic

Inspection Number
INSP-7114287-2022
Inspector:
Checklist Comments:

Darreli Johnson

Inspection Status Inspection Date

10/10/2022 3:00 pm

Inspection Type

CE-BWOP Inspection Incomplete

Altering detached garage into accessory living space. Door and windows are locked and can only see in door ehtéring
kitchen. What can be seen is kitchen cabinets, refrigerator and cook top. A pemmit is required for change of use osb
structure.

Power is on structure but it and house on property appear to be unoccupied.

Please contact Chief Mike Farria at 843-915-6791 or 843-855-6240 within 5 business days with questions.

Pictures taken

Follow up on10/18/22

INSP-7115429-2022 CE-BWOP Inspection Incomplete 10/18/2022 9:00 am
Inspector: Darrell Johnson
Checklist Comments:  Follow up on BWOP from 10/10/22
No indication of contact made
Call to Chief Mike Farria went to voicemail
Will try Chief again later and update inspection accordingly
Follow up on 10/26/22
INSP-7123135-2022 CE-BWOP Inspection Incomplete 10/26/2022 8:14 am

Inspector: Darrell Johnson I
Checklist Comments:  Per'Tammy Bamhill of Briarcliffe Acree atructure may hava fo be.removed. It is under further review.

Follow up on 11/10722
INSP-7123150-2022 CE-BWOP Inspection Incomplete . 11/10/2022--3:94.pm _
Inspector: Darrell Johnson
Checklist Comments: BWOP is still pending decision from the Town of Briarcliffe per Chief Mile Farmia

Follow up on 11/23/22
INSP-7130815-2022 CE-BWOP Inspection Incomplete 11/23/2022 1:37 pm
Inspector: Darrell Johnson
Checkilst Comments:  Per Chief Mike Farria still waiting on a decision fro Briarcliffe if structure can be used as a dwelling

Follow up on 12/1/22
INSP-7136311-2022 CE-BWOP Inspection Incomplete 12/01/2022 9:47 am
inspector: Darrell Johnson
Checklist Comments:  Per Chief Mike Farria no new updates. Still waiting on clarification from Briarcliffe

Follow up on 12/9/22
INSP-7138624-2022 CE-BWOP: Inspection Pending Inspection 12/09/2022 9:49 am

Inspector: Mike Farria
Cheacklist Comments:

February 03, 2023 '
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% CODE CASE DETAILED REPORT CASE-007865-2022
HorryGounty |8 FOR HORRY COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT - 843-915-5030
{ammift; :r F:ﬁm

Case Type: Building and Building Regulations Project: Opened Date: 10/07/2022

Status: in Violation District: B70 Closed Date; NOT CLOSED

Assigned To: Description:

Parcel: 39108040004 Main | Address: 240 Center Dr Main

Hamar Holdings 1 Lic

Inspection Number Inspection Type Inspection Status inspection Date
INSP-7114287-2022 CE-BWOP Inspection Incomplete 1110/2022 3:.00 pm
inspector: Damell Johnson
Checklist Comments:  ARering detached garage info accessory lwing space. Door and windows are Jocked and can only see in door entering
kitchen. What can be seen is kitchen cabinets, refrigerator and cook top. A pemnit is required for change of use osb
structure.
Power is on structure but it and house on property appear to be unoccupied.
Piease contact Chief Mike Fasia at 843-915-5791 or B43-855-65240 within 5 barsiness days with questions.
Pictures taken
Follow up on10/18/22

INSP-7115429-2022 CE-BWOP inspection incomplete 10/18/2022 2:00 am
Inspector: Damell Johnson
Checkiist Comments:  Follow up on BWOP from 10/10/22

No indication of contact made

Cal to Chief Mike Fairia went to voicemail

Wil try Chief again later and update inspection accondingly

Follow up on 1026722
INSP-7123135-2022 CE-BWOP Inspection incomplele 10/26/2022 8:14 am
Inspector: Darell Johnson e
Checkiist Comments:  PerTamniy Bamhil e M is under further review.

Fallow up on 1
INSP-7123150-2022 CE-BWOP Inspection incomplete Jm&m

inspector: Darrell Johnson

Checklist Comments:  BWOP is stil pending decision from the Town of Briarcliffe per Chief Mile Faria
Follow up on 11723/22

INSP-7130815-2022 CE-BWOP inspection Incomplete 112372022 1:37 pm
Inspector: Darrell Johnson

Checklist Comments: PerCMetMlke“FmsﬁwamngonadecisionfroBriamﬁﬂestudwewnbeusedasadwelﬁng
Follow up on 1211722

INSP-7136311-2022 CE-BWOP Inspection Incomplete 12/01/2022 9:47 am
Inspector: Damell Johnson

Checldist Comments:  Per Chiefl Mike Fania no new updates. Still waiting on clarification from Briarcliffe
Follow up on 12/9/22
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